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A Safety information

Please read these instruction carefully. Keep the
instructions in a safe place for reference or for the
subsequent owner.

General notes

Check the appliance after unpacking it. Do not
connect the appliance if it has been damaged during
transport.

This appliance is intended for use in the private
household and the home environment only. Use the
appliance only for preparing food, not for heating
rooms.

Adults and children must not operate the appliance
without supervision, if they are physically or mentally
incapable of doing so, or if they lack the knowledge
and experience required to operate the appliance
correctly and safely. Do not let children play with the
appliance or the packaging material.

This appliance is not intended for operation with an
external timer or an external remote control.

The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for
damage which arises as a result of disregarding the
instruction manual.

Safety during operation

Risk of burns! Due to a hot appliance when using it
with cooking appliances. Keep children away and pay
attention to correct use.

Risk of injury and risk of damage! Due to items
placed on the appliance. Never place items on the
appliance.

Fire risk! An air baffle (LS 041 000) must be used if
the hob ventilators VL 040/041 are operated next to a
gas appliance. In this way, the flame cannot be drawn
into the ventilator. This avoids ignition of a filter
impregnated with grease by the gas flame.

risk of fire! Flames can be sucked into the ventilation.
Never flambé meals next to a hob ventilator that is in
operation.

Risk of fire, risk of burns! Due to gas cookers
without pots and pans placed on them. Always use gas
cookers with suitable pots and pans. Regulate the
flame so that it does not lash beyond pots and pans.

Risk of injury! Never extract dangerous or explosive
substances or vapours.

Risk of short circuit! The cable insulation of
electrical appliances can melt. Under no cirumstances
place the mains cable on the burners when they are
still hot.

Fire risk! Over-greased filters are a fire risk! Never
deep fry or grill next to the appliance without
supervision. Pay attention to regular grease filter
cleaning.

Mortal danger, risk of intoxication! Due to
combustion gases sucked back in. Never operate the
appliance in the exhaust air mode at the same time as
a room air-dependent heat-producing appliance
unless an adequate supply of fresh air is ensured.

Room air-dependent heat-producing appliances (e.g.
gas, oil, wood or coal-operated heaters, continuous
flow heaters or water heaters, hobs and ovens) obtain
combustion air from the room in which they are
installed and discharge the exhaust gases into the
open through an exhaust gas system (e.g. a chimney).

In combination with an activated vapour extractor
hood, room air is extracted from the kitchen and
neighbouring rooms - a partial vacuum is produced if
not enough fresh air is supplied. Toxic gases from the
chimney or the extraction shaft are sucked back into
the living space.

Adequate incoming air must therefore always be
ensured.

An incoming/exhaust air wall box alone will not
ensure compliance with the limit.

Safe operation is possible only whenever the partial
vacuum in the place where the hearth is installed does
not exceed 4 Pa (0.04 mbar). This can be achieved
whenever the air needed for combustion is able to
enter through openings that cannot be sealed, for
example in doors, windows, incoming/exhaust air wall
boxes or by other technical means.




In any case, consult your responsible chimney sweep.
He is able to assess the house's entire ventilation
setup and will suggest the suitable ventilation
measures to you.

Unrestricted operation is possible if the vapour
extractor hood is operated exclusively in the
recirculation mode.

Risk of fire! Risk of fire from flying sparks. Install the
unit above a hearth for solid fuels (e.g. wood or coal)
only is there is a closed, non-detachable cover.

Safety during cleaning

Risk of burns! The appliance becomes hot during
operation. Allow the appliance to cool down before
cleaning.

Risk of electric shock! Do not use high pressure
washers or steam cleaners to clean the appliance.

Caution! Damage to the appliance: Do not pull off the
control knobs to clean them.

Your new appliance

Here you will get to know your new appliance and you
can read up on accessories.

Hob ventilation

Safety during maintenance and
repairs

Risk of injury! In the event of a malfunction or if the
appliance is damaged, unscrew the fuses (or switch
off the circuit breakers). Contact the after-sales
service.

Risk of injury! Considerable injuries may be caused
by faulty repairs. Repairs to the appliance must only
be carried out by a trained technician. If a repair is
required, please call the after-sales service.

Risk of injury! A damaged electricity cable must be
replaced as soon as possible by the manufacturer,
sales subsidiary, after-sales service or a trained
technician.

Reasons for damage

Caution! Risk of damage due to corrosion. Always
switch on the appliance while cooking to avoid
condensation. Condensate can produce corrosion
damage.
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Accessories

The scope of delivery includes the following
accessories:
Metal grease filter

Cover grille

Special accessories

You can order the following accessories via your
specialist dealer:

AD 724-040: round pipe connection piece (rated
diameter 125 mm)

AD 824-042 rectangular pipe connection piece
(rate diameter 125 mm)
AD 854-042 (rated diameter 150 mm)

AS 070-000: connection piece for extension
during installation

LS 041-000: air baffle

VV 200-014: stainless steel connecting strip

VV 200-034: aluminium connecting strip
Supplementary appliances

AR 400-130: Indoor fan (1000 m3/h)
AR 400-140: Indoor fan (1400 m3/h)

AR 401-130: Outdoor fan (950 m3/h)
AR 401-140: Outdoor fan (1200 m3/h)

AR 413-120: Circulating air module (700 m?3/h)
AA 413-160: Filter for circulating air module

All fans achieve the maximum air extraction
performance with unobstructed air flow.

Only use the accessories as specified. The
manufacturer accepts no liability if these accessories
are used incorrectly.

Operating principle

You can use this appliance in the exhaust air or
recirculating air mode.

Exhaust air operation

The air sucked in is cleaned by the
grease filters and is routed outdoors
through a pipe system.
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The exhaust air must not be routed into a chimney
or a shaft that simultaneously serves to extract air
from rooms containing heat-producing
appliances.

The local chimney sweep's consent must be
obtained if the exhaust air is to be routed to a
smoke or exhaust gas chimney that is not in
operation.

A telescopic wall duct should be used if the
exhaust air is routed through the outside wall.

Circulating-air mode

Theairwhichis drawn in is cleaned by
the grease filters and an activated
carbonfilterandconveyed back into
the kitchen.

Note: An activated carbon filter must be installed to
bind odours in circulating-air mode (see "Removing
and installing the grease filters”). The complete
installation set as well as the replacement filters are
available from specialist outlets, customer service or
the Online Shop. The accessory number can be found
at the end of the operating instructions



Operation

Thoroughly clean the appliance and accessories
before using them for the first time.

Note: VL 040 can only be operated in combination
with VL 041. All operator inputs apply to both hob
ventilators. That is to say: if you set the control knob to
level 1, both hob ventilators are operated at level 1.

Switching on

Turn the control knob to the right to the position you
require (0-4).

Switching off

Turn the control knob to the left to the O position.
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Care and cleaning

In this chapter you will find tips on how to maintain
and clean your appliance correctly.

A\ Risk of burns!

The appliance becomes hot during operation. Allow
the appliance to cool down before cleaning.

A Risk of electric shock!

Do not use high pressure washers or steam cleaners
to clean the appliance.

Cleaning the appliance

Note: The appliance's surface and operator controls
are sensitive to scratches. You can obtain suitable
cleaning and care agents for your appliance via the
hotline or the online shop. Observe the warranty
provisions in the attached service booklet and the
following notes on cleaning:

® Clean the surfaces with a soft, moist cloth,
detergent or a mild window cleaner. Soften dried-
on soiling with a moist cloth. Do not scrape!

® Clean stainless steel surfaces in the grind
direction only.

® Do not use a stainless steel cleaner for operator
controls.

Removing and installing the metal
grease filter
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1 Detach the ventilation grille.
2 Turn up both retaining wires and remove the
grease filter from the appliance

Insert it in the reverse order.

Cleaning the metal grease filter

The metal grease filters used absorb the greasy
components of kitchen vapour. After normal use (1 to
2 hours daily), clean the metal grease filters
approximately every three months.

Notes

- Do not use any aggressive, acidic or alkaline
cleaning agents.



- You can clean the metal grease filters in a
dishwasher or by hand.

In the dishwasher:

Note: Slight discoloration can occur when cleaning
the grease filters in a dishwasher. This has no
influence on functioning of the metal grease filters.

® Do not clean extremely soiled metal grease filters
together with dishes.

® Place the metal grease filters loosely in the
dishwasher. They must not be jammed in.

By hand:

Note: You can use a special grease solvent if soiling
is stubborn. You can order it via the online shop.

® Soak the metal grease filters in hot soapy
solution.

® Use a brush for cleaning and then rinse the filters
well.

® Allow the metal grease filters to drip dry.

Appliance part/  Recommended cleaning

surface

Metal grease filter Dishwasher or by h and

Clean with a soft, moist cloth and
some detergent; the cloth must not be
too wet. Wipe dry with a soft cloth.

Control panel

Clean with a soft, moist cloth and
some detergent; the cloth must not be
too wet.

Control knobs

Caution! Appliance damage: Do not
remove control knobs for cleaning.

Do not use these cleaners

® scouring or chemically aggressive cleaners

cleaners containing acid (e.g. vinegar, citric acid,
etc)

® cleaners containing chloride or with a high
content of alcohol

oven cleaner

hard and scratchy sponges, brushes or scouring
pads

® carefully rinse new sponge clothes before the
first use

After-sales service

In the event of repairs please contact our after-sales
sevice. We are committed fo find the best solution
also in order to avoid an unnecessary call-out.

Please quote the E number (product number) and the
FD number (production number) of your appliance
when contacting the after-sales service. The rating
plate bearing these numbers can be found on the
bottom of the appliance. For future reference you can
note the data of your appliance and the telephone
number of our after-sales service below.

E-Nr. FD-Nr.

After-sales service ©

Please note that calling out an after-sales service
technician is not free of charge, even within the
warranty period, should the problem result from an
operating error.

Please find the contact data of all countries in the
enclosed customer service list.

To book an engineer visit and product advice

GB 0844 89289988
Calls from a BT landline will be charged at up to
3 pence per minute. A call set-up fee of up to
6 pence may apply.

IE 01450 2655

Trust the expertise of the manufacturer, and rest
assured that the repair will be carried out by trained
service technicians using original spare parts for your
domestic appliance.

Packaging and old appliances

Both the packaging of new appliances and the old
appliances themselves contain valuable raw materials
and recyclable materials.

Please dispose of the individual parts separated
according to type.

Please ask your dealer or inquire at your local
authority about current means of disposal.

Environmental protection

X

This appliance is labelled in accordance with
the European Directive 2002/96/EU
concerning used electrical and electronic
appliances (WEEE - waste electrical and
electronic equipment). The guideline
determines the framework for the return and
recycling of used appliances as applicable.
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A Consejos y advertencias de
seguridad

Leer con atencidn las siguientes instrucciones.
Conservar las instrucciones para el uso posterior o
para posibles compradores posteriores.

Consejos y advertencias generales

Comprobar el aparato al sacarlo de su embalaje. El
aparato no debe conectarse en caso de haber sufrido
dafnos durante el transporte.

Este aparato esta exclusivamente indicado para el uso
en el ambito privado y el hogar. Utilice el aparato solo
para la preparacion de comidas, nunca como
calefactor.

Los adultos y los nifios no deben manejar el aparato
sin vigilancia en caso de que sufran alguna
disminucién de sus capacidades fisicas o mentales o
en caso de que no tengan los conocimientos o la
experiencia suficiente para manejar el aparato de
forma correcta y segura. No permitir que los nifios
jueguen con el aparato o el embalaje.

Este aparato no esta previsto para el funcionamiento
con un reloj temporizador externo o un mando a
distancia externo.

El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por
dafos que pudieran ocasionarse como consecuencia
de no observar las instrucciones.

Seguridad en el uso

iPeligro de quemaduras! A causa del calentamiento
del aparato al utilizar utensilios de coccién. Mantener
fuera del alcance de los nifios y prestar atencion a
que se utilice correctamente.

iPeligro de lesiones, peligro de dafios materiales!
Debido a la colocacion de objetos encima del aparato.
No colocar nunca objetos encima del aparato.

iPeligro de incendio! Si los ventiladores de la placa
VL 040/041 estan montados junto a un aparato de
gas, se debera utilizar una chapa deflectora de aire
(LS 041 000). En caso contrario, la [lama podria llegar
al ventilador. De esta forma se impide que la llama de
gas pueda prender fuego en el filtro lleno de grasa.

iPeligro de incendio! Las Ilamas podrian penetrar en
la ventilacion. No flamear nunca cerca de una
ventilacién de placa de cocciéon que esté en marcha.

iPeligro de incendio, peligro de quemaduras! En
los puntos de coccion de gas donde no haya ningun
utensilio de cocina. Utilizar los puntos de coccion de
gas siempre con un utensilio de cocina adecuado.
Regular la llama para que no se extienda mas alla del
utensilio de cocina.
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jiiPeligro de lesiones! No aspirar nunca sustancias ni
vapores peligrosos o explosivos.

iiPeligro de cortocircuito! El aislamiento del cable
de aparatos eléctricos puede derretirse. No tender
cables de conexion sobre las zonas de coccion
calientes.

iPeligro de incendio! {Un exceso de grasa en los
filtros significa peligro de incendio! No dejar
desatendido nunca al freir o asar junto al aparato.
Asegurarse de limpiar la grasa del filtro de forma
regular.

iPeligro de intoxicacion y de muerte! Debido a
gases de combustién aspirados. No utilizar nunca el
aparato en el modo de extraccidon simultaneamente
con un hogar que funcione con aire ambiente si no
existe una entrada de aire suficiente.

Los hogares que trabajan con aire ambiente (p.ej.
calefacciones de gas, gasoleo, lefia o carbon,
calentadores de paso continuo, calderas de agua
caliente, placas de coccion y hornos) utilizan el aire
del lugar de instalacion como aire de combustién y
expulsan los gases generados al exterior por medio de
un sistema de extraccion (p.ej. una chimenea).

Cuando hay encendida una campana extractora, el
aire se extrae de la cocina y de las habitaciones
colindantes, y si no existe una entrada de aire
suficiente se genera una depresion. Si ello sucede,
los gases toxicos de la chimenea o el canal de
extraccion se devolveran al interior de la vivienda.

Por este motivo, debe asegurarse siempre una
ventilacion suficiente.

La sola presencia de un canal de entrada y salida
de aire en la pared no garantiza el cumplimiento
de los limites.

Para garantizar un funcionamiento sin peligro se
requiere que la depresion en el lugar de instalacion
del hogar no sobrepase 4 Pa (0,04 mbar). Para ello
deben utilizarse, ademas de un canal de entrada y



salida de aire, aberturas que no se puedan cerrar
(p.ej. en las puertas o ventanas) u otras medidas
técnicas que permitan una circulacion de aire
suficiente para la combustidn.

A
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Solicite siempre consejo al deshollinador
responsable, puesto que él podra evaluar la
comunicacion de los puntos de ventilacion generales
de la casa y le podra recomendar las medidas
adecuadas para obtener la ventilacién necesaria.

Si la campana extractora funciona tnicamente en el
modo de recirculacion, se podra utilizar sin
restricciones.

iPeligro de incendio! Peligro de incendio debido a la
proyeccion de chispas. El aparato so6lo se puede
instalar encima de hogares de combustible sélido
(p.ej. lefia o carbon) si disponen de una tapa cerraday
no extraible.

Seguridad en la limpieza

iiPeligro de quemaduras! El aparato se calienta
durante el funcionamiento. Antes de proceder a la
limpieza del aparato, dejar que se enfrie.

jiPeligro de descarga eléctrica! Para limpiar el
aparato, no emplear aparatos limpiadores de alta
presion o por chorro de vapor.

jAtencion! Dafos en el aparato: No sacar los mandos
reguladores para la limpieza.

Seguridad en el mantenimiento y
reparaciones

iPeligro de lesiones! En caso de fallo o dafos en el
aparato: Desenroscar el fusible o bien desconectar.
Llamar al servicio técnico.

iiPeligro de lesiones! A causa de reparaciones
realizadas de forma no profesional pueden producirse
riesgos elevados. Las reparaciones en el aparato
debera realizarlas exclusivamente un técnico. Cuando
sea necesario realizar una reparacion, acudir al
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica.

iPeligro de lesiones! Un cable de corriente
defectuoso se ha de reponer de inmediato por el
fabricante, la sucursal de ventas, el Servicio de
atencion al cliente o por un técnico especialista.

Causas de danos

jAtencién! Peligro de dafios materiales por corrosion.
A fin de evitar que se forme condensacion, encender
el aparato siempre que se cocine. La condensacion
puede provocar dafos por corrosion.

11



Su aparato nuevo

Aqui aprende a familiarizarse con su aparato nuevo

ademas de obtener informacion acerca del accesorio.

Ventilacion de placas de coccion

e

—— Rejilla de cubricion
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Filtro antigrasa

< ) Maneta de mando

VL 040

Accesorio
El accesorio siguiente forma parte del suministro:

® Filtro de grasa metalico

® Rejilla

Accesorios especiales

En su comerciante especializado, puede adquirir el
accesorio indicado a continuacion:

® AD 724-040: tubuladuras para tubo redondas
(diametro 125 mm)

® AD 824-042 tubuladuras para tubo cuadradas
(diametro 125 mm)
AD 854-042 (diametro 150 mm)

® AS 070-000: tubuladuras de conexion para
prolongar al realizar el montaje

LS 041-000: chapa deflectora de aire

VV 200-014: regleta de conexién de acero
inoxidable
VV 200-034: regleta de conexion de aluminio

12

VL 041

Aparatos complementarios

® AR 400-130: ventilador interno (1000 m3/h)
AR 400-140: ventilador interno (1400 m3/h)
(

® AR 401-130: ventilador externo (950 m3/h)
AR 401-140: ventilador externo (1200 m3/h)

AR 413-120: mddulo de recirculacion (700 m3/h)

AA 413-160: filtro para modulo de recirculacion

Todos los ventiladores alcanzan la potencia maxima
hacia el exterior.

Utilice el accesorio tal como se ha prescrito. El
fabricante no se hace responsable por un uso
incorrecto.



Funcionamiento

Este aparato se puede utilizar en modo de extraccion
o de recirculacion de aire.

Modo de extraccion de aire

El aire aspirado se limpia en los filtros
de grasa y se expulsa al aire libre
mediante un sistema de tubos.

El aire de extraccion no se puede conducir hacia
una chimenea o similar que se utilice
simultaneamente para ventilar habitaciones que
contengan hogares.

Si el aire de extraccion se conduce hacia una
chimenea de humos o de extraccion que no esté
en funcionamiento, se debera obtener primero la
autorizacion del experto deshollinador
responsable.

Si el aire de extraccion se pasa por el muro
exterior, se debera utilizar una caja de muros
telescopica.

Evacuacion del aire hacia el interior
(sistema de recirculacion del aire

El ventiladorqueincorporala

campana extractora aspira los vahos

de la cocina ylos hace pasara través

% ., de los filtros antigrasa y de carbon
activo,devolviéndolosa
continuacion,una vez purificados, al
recinto (cocina).

7Py

Nota: Con objeto de retener las particulas que
originan los olores en la modalidad de evacuacion del
aire hacia el interior, hay que montar un filtro de
carbon (véase el capitulo «Montaje y desmontaje de
los filtros antigrasa»). El kit de montaje completo, asi
como los filtros de repuesto, se pueden adquirir en el
comercio especializado del ramo, en el Servicio de
Asistencia Técnica Oficial o en nuestra tienda online.
La referencia del mismo se facilita al final de las
presentes instrucciones de uso.

Manejo

Antes de utilizar por primera vez, limpiar a fondo el
aparato y sus accesorios.

Nota: ElI VL 040 solo puede funcionar en combinacion
con el VL 041. Todas las indicaciones de
funcionamiento son validas para ambos ventiladores
de placa. Esto significa: cuando la maneta de mando
se coloca en el nivel 1, ambos ventiladores de placa
funcionan al nivel 1.

Conectar

Girar la maneta de mando hacia la derecha hasta la
posicién deseada (0-4).

Apagar

Girar la maneta de mando hacia la izquierda hasta la
posicién 0.

4
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Cuidado y limpieza

En este capitulo encontrara consejos e indicaciones
sobre un cuidado optimo y limpieza de su aparato.

A iPeligro de quemaduras!

El aparato se calienta durante el funcionamiento.
Antes de proceder a la limpieza del aparato, dejar que
se enfrie.

A iPeligro de descarga eléctrica!

Para limpiar el aparato, no emplear aparatos
limpiadores de alta presion o por chorro de vapor.

Limpiar el aparato

Nota: La superficie del aparato y los mandos son
susceptibles de sufrir rayadas. Pueden adquirirse
productos de limpieza y cuidado aptos para el aparato
a través del servicio telefonico de atencion al cliente o
en nuestra tienda en linea. Observe las condiciones
de la garantia en el cuaderno de mantenimiento
adjunto y las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad:

® Limpiar las superficies con un trapo suave y
hiumedo, liquido lavaplatos o un limpiador de
ventanas no agresivo. Reblandecer la suciedad
incrustada con un trapo humedo. jNo rascar!

® Limpiar las superficies de acero inoxidable
Unicamente en la direccion de pulido.

® No limpiar los mandos con limpiador para acero
inoxidable.
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Desmontar y montar el filtro de
grasa metalico
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1 Quitar la rejilla de ventilacion.
2 Girar hacia arriba los dos alambres de sujecion y
extraer el filtro de grasa del aparato

Realizar el montaje en orden inverso.

Limpiar los filtros de grasa
metalicos

Los filtros de grasa metalicos recogen la grasa
contenida en el vapor de coccion. Bajo condiciones
de uso normales (de 1 a 2 horas diarias), limpiar los
filtros aproximadamente cada tres meses.

Notas

- No utilizar productos de limpieza agresivos ni que
contengan acidos o lejia.

- Los filtros de grasa metalicos se pueden lavar en
el lavavajillas o a mano.

En el lavavajillas:

Nota: La limpieza en un lavavajillas puede ocasionar
ligeras pérdidas de color. Esta circunstancia no
afecta al funcionamiento de los filtros de grasa
metalicos.

® No limpiar los filtros muy sucios junto con la
vajilla.

® Colocar los filtros de grasa metalicos sueltos en
el lavavajillas. No estd permitido sujetarlos.

A mano:



Nota: En caso de suciedad muy persistente se puede
utilizar un quitagrasas especial que se puede obtener
a través de nuestra tienda en linea.

® Poner los filtros de grasa metalicos en remojo en
agua caliente con detergente lavaplatos.

® Limpiar los filtros con un cepillo y enjuagarlo
bien.

® Dejar secar los filtros de grasa metalicos.

Parte del apa-
rato/Superficie

Limpieza recomendada

Filtro de grasa
metélico

En lavavajillas o a mano

Cuadro de mando Limpiar con un pafo blando hiumedo y
algo de detergente; el pafio no debe
estar humedo en exceso. Frotar hasta

secar con un paﬁo Seco.

Maneta de mando Limpiar con un pafo blando hiumedo y
algo de detergente; el pafio no debe

estar himedo en exceso.

jAtencion! Dafos en el aparato: No
retirar la maneta del mando para su
limpieza.

No use los medios de limpieza
siguientes

Productos de limpieza abrasivos o bien agresivos

Limpiadores acidos (p. €j. vinagre, acido citrico,
etc.)

Limpiadores con cloro o de alcohol intenso
Pulverizadores para hornos

Esponjas de fregar, cepillos o bien estropajos
duros o abrasivos

® Lavar bien los pafios de lavado nuevo antes de su
uso

Servicio de atencidén al cliente

Si su aparato necesita una reparacion, nuestro
servicio de atencion al cliente estara encantado de
ayudarle. Siempre encontramos la soluciéon adecuada,
incluso para evitar visitas innecesarias de los
técnicos.

Cuando llame por teléfono, indique la referencia del
producto (N2 E) y el nUmero de fabricacion (N2 FD)
para que podamos ofrecerle un servicio cualificado.
La placa de identificacion con los numeros
correspondientes los encontrara en la parte inferior
del aparato. Para evitar tener que buscar los datos de
su aparato cuando los precise, es aconsejable
anotarlos aqui conjuntamente con el nUmero de
teléfono del Servicio de atencion al cliente.

Ne¢ E. N FD.

Servicio de atencién al cli-
ente

Tenga en cuenta que la visita del técnico del servicio
de atencion al cliente no es gratuito en caso de que el
mal funcionamiento sea debido a un manejo
incorrecto del aparato.

Las sefas de las delegaciones internacionales figuran
en la lista adjunta de centros y delegaciones del
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica Oficial.

Solicitud de reparacion y asesoramiento en caso
de averias

E 902 30 30 44

Confie en la competencia del fabricante. De esa forma
se asegura de que la reparacion se lleva a cabo por
personal técnico debidamente instruido, equipado
con las piezas originales y de repuesto necesarias
para su aparato.

15



Embalaje y aparatos viejos

Tanto el embalaje de los aparatos nuevos como los
viejos, contienen materias primas valiosas y materiales
reutilizables.

Por favor evacue cada una de las piezas de modo
clasificado.

Consulte a su comercial especializado a través de las
vias de evacuacioén actuales o en su ayuntamiento.

Evacuacion ecolégica

Este aparato se ha construido conforme a la
E directiva europea 2002/96/CE acerca de
= aparato eléctricos y electronicos usados

(WEEE - waste electrical and electronic

equipment). La Directiva marca el ambito para

una retirada y aprovechamiento de los
aparatos usados validos en toda la UE.
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A Indicacbes de seguranca

Leia atentamente as presentes instrugdes. Guarde as
instrugdes para futura consulta ou para um
proprietario posterior.

Indicacées gerais

Verificar o aparelho depois de ter sido desembalado.
Se forem detectados danos de transporte, nédo ligar o
aparelho.

Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a utilizagdo em
cozinhas domésticas. Utilizar o aparelho
exclusivamente para a preparagao de refeigdes, nunca
como aparelho de aquecimento.

O aparelho nao pode ser utilizado sem vigilancia por
adultos e criangas, se os mesmos nao tiverem as
condigoes fisicas ou mentais adequadas ou lhes
faltarem os conhecimentos e a experiéncia
necessarios para utilizar o aparelho correctamente.
Nao deixar as criangas brincar com o aparelho nem
com o material de embalagem.

Este aparelho nao foi previsto para ser utilizado com
um temporizador externo ou um telecomando externo.

O fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade por

danos decorrentes da nao observagao das instrugdes.

Seguranca durante a utilizacao

Perigo de queimadura! Devido ao aparelho quente
usado com utensilios de cozedura. Manter as criangas
afastadas e observar a utilizagédo correcta.

Perigo de ferimento, perigo de danificagéo !
Devido a objectos pousados sobre o aparelho. Nunca
pousar objectos sobre o aparelho.

Perigo de incéndio! Se estiverem instalados os
elemento de ventilagdo de bancada VL 040/041 ao
lado de um aparelho a gas, é necessario utilizar uma
chapa deflectora de ar (LS 041 000). Dessa forma, a
chama nao pode ser aspirada para o ventilador. E
evitada a inflamagao de um filtro saturado em gordura
através da chama de gas.

Perigo de incéndio! Podem ser aspiradas chamas
para a ventilagdo. Nunca flambear ao lado de um
elemento de ventilagdo de bancada em
funcionamento.

Perigo de incéndio, perigo de queimadura! Devido
a zonas de cocgido a gas sem louga de cozinha
colocada sobre as mesmas. Usar as zonas de cocgao
a gas sempre com louga de cozinha de dimenséo
adequada. Ajustar a chama de forma a que néo fique a
arder fora da extremidade da louga de cozinha.

Perigo de ferimento! Nunca aspirar substéncias ou
vapores perigosos ou explosivos.
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Perigo de curto-circuito! O isolamento dos cabos de
aparelhos eléctricos pode derreter. Nao colocar o
cabo de ligagdo sobre zonas de cozinhar quentes.

Perigo de incéndio! Filtros com demasiada gordura

constituem um perigo de incéndio! Nunca fritar nem

grelhar alimentos ao lado do aparelho sem vigilancia.
Observar a limpeza regular dos filtros de gordura.

Perigo de vida, perigo de envenenamento! Devidoa
gases de combustdo aspirados de volta. Nunca utilizar
o aparelho em simultaneo com um equipamento de
aquecimento que dependa do ar ambiente, se nao for
fornecido ar suficiente.

Equipamentos de aquecimento que dependem do ar
ambiente (p.ex. sistemas de aquecimento a gas, 6leo,
lenha ou carvao, esquentadores, cilindros, placas de
fogao e fornos) vao buscar o ar necessario a
combustao ao espago de montagem e transportam os
gases de combustdo para o exterior através de uma
unidade de combustao (p. ex. uma chaminé).

Em conjunto com um exaustor ligado, é retirado ar
ambiente da cozinha e dos espagos adjacentes - sem
fornecimento de ar suficiente cria-se uma presséao
negativa. Os gases venenosos da chaminé ou da
conduta de extracgao voltam a ser aspirados de volta
para os espagos habitacionais.

Por esse motivo é necessario assegurar sempre
ar suficiente.

Apenas uma caixa de ar para ar e extracgao de ar
ndo assegura o cumprimento do valor limite.

Um funcionamento sem perigos so fica assegurado se
a pressao negativa nao transgredir os 4 Pa (0,04
mbar) no espago de montagem do equipamento de
aquecimento. Tal é possivel se for permitido um fluxo



de ar necessario para a combustdo através de
aberturas que ndao permitam ser fechadas, p.ex.
portas e janelas, em conjunto com uma caixa de ar
para ar e extracgdo de ar ou outras medidas técnicas.

A
T

Consulte sempre o limpa-chaminés competente que
pode avaliar a interligagdo de ventilagdo de toda a
casa e lhe pode sugerir as medidas adequadas de
ventilagao.

Se o exaustor for utilizado exclusivamente no modo de
circulagédo de ar, pode ser utilizado sem restrigdes.

Perigo de incéndio! Perigo de incéndio devido a
langamento de faiscas. Montar o aparelho apenas
sobre um equipamento de aquecimento para
combustiveis solidos (p.ex. madeira ou carvao), se
existir uma cobertura fixa, ndo amovivel.

Seguranca durante a limpeza

Perigo de queimaduras! O aparelho aquece durante
o funcionamento. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer antes de
realizar a limpeza.

Perigo de choque eléctrico! Nao utilize aparelhos de
limpeza a alta pressao ou a vapor para limpar o
aparelho.

Atencédo! Danos no aparelho: Nao retire os botdes de
regulagdo para limpeza.

Seguranca durante trabalhos de
manutencao e reparacao

Perigo de ferimento! Em caso de falha ou dano no
aparelho: Retirar ou desligar cuidadosamente os
fusiveis. Contactar o Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente.

Perigo de ferimentos! As reparagdes mal feitas pode
dar origem a perigos consideraveis. As reparagdes no
aparelho s6 podem ser realizadas por um técnico
qualificado. Se for necessaria a reparagéo, contactar
a Assisténcia Técnica.

Perigo de ferimento! E necessario solicitar a
reparagao imediata de um cabo eléctrico danificado
por parte do fabricante, representante, Servigo de
Apoio ao Cliente ou um electricista.

Causas dos danos

Atencao! Perigo de danificagdo devido a danos
provocados por corrosdo. Ligar sempre o aparelho
quando se cozinha, para evitar a formagéo de agua de
condensagao. A agua de condensagdo pode provocar
danos de corroséo.
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O seu aparelho novo

Aqui vai conhecer o seu aparelho novo e encontrar
informagdes relativamente aos acessorios.

Elemento de ventilacdo de bancada

e

iE/;J:

—— Abdeckgitter

Fettfilter

Bedienknebel

VL 040

Acessorios
Os seguintes acessorios sao fornecidos:

® Filtro metalico de gordura

® Grade de cobertura

Acessorios especiais

Podera encomendar os seguintes acessorios através
do seu revendedor:

® AD 724-040: Tubeira de tubo circular (largura
nominal 125 mm)

® AD 824-042 tubeira de tubo quadrado (largura
nominal 125 mm)
AD 854-042 (largura nominal 150 mm)

® AS 070-000: Tubeira de ligagdo para extenséo
durante a montagem

LS 041-000: Chapa deflectora de ar

VV 200-014: Régua de unido em ago inoxidavel
VV 200-034: Régua de unido em aluminio
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VL 041

Aparelhos complementares

® AR 400-130:
AR 400-140:

® AR 401-130:
AR 401-140:

AR 413-120:
AA 413-160:

Ventilador interior (1 000 m3/h)
Ventilador interior (1 400 m3/h)
(

Ventilador exterior (950 m3/h)
Ventilador exterior (1 200 m3/h)

Modulo de ar circulante (700 m3/h)

Filtro para o modulo de ar circulante

Todos os ventiladores atingem a poténcia maxima de
ar em ventilagao livre.

Utilize os acessoérios apenas de acordo com as
instrugdes. O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza
quando os acessorios sdo utilizados de forma

incorrecta.



Modo de funcionamento

Este aparelho pode ser aplicado modo de extracgéo
ou circulagéo de ar.

Modo de extraccao de ar

O ar aspirado ¢ limpo nos filtros de
gordura e transportado para o exterior,
através de um sistema de tubagens.

D
3
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O ar extraido ndo pode ser conduzido para uma
chaminé ou conduta que simultaneamente sirva
para ventilar espagos com equipamentos de
aquecimento.

Caso se pretenda que o ar extraido seja
conduzido para uma chaminé de extracgao de
fumo ou de gases de combustdo que néo esteja
em funcionamento, é necessario obter a
autorizagdo do limpa-chaminés competente.

Se o ar extraido for transportado para a parede
exterior devera ser usada uma caixa mural
telescopica.

Funcionamento com circulacao de
ar

O ar aspirado é limpo através do filtro
de gordurasle dum filtro de carvao
activo e encaminhado,lde novo, para a

% ., cozinha

<
&N

Indicacdo: Para agarrar as substancias com odores
na fungaolde circulagdo de ar, tem que estar
instaladolo filtro de carvao activo (ver «<Desmontar
elmontar o filtro de gordura»). filtro de substituicao
podem ser adquiridos nolcomércio especializado,
nos nossos ServigoslTécnicos ou nas lojas Online. O
numero dolacessorio pode ser consultado no final
daslinstrugdes de Servigo.

Utilizacao

Limpar muito bem o aparelho e os acessorios antes da
primeira utilizagao.

Indicagado: O VL 040 so6 pode ser usado em
combinagédo com o VL 041. Todos os dados de
comando aplicam-se a ambos os elementos de
ventilagdo de bancada. Isto significa: Se colocar o
botdo de comando na posi¢ado 1, ambos os elementos
de ventilagdo de bancada funcionam na posicao 1.

Ligar

Rode o botdo de comando para a direita, para a
posicao pretendida (0-4).

Desligar

Rode o botdo de comando para a esquerda, para
posigao 0.

4

A
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Cuidados e Limpeza

Neste capitulo encontrara dicas e sugestdes para os
cuidados e a limpeza ideal do seu aparelho.

A Perigo de queimaduras!

O aparelho aquece durante o funcionamento. Deixe o
aparelho arrefecer antes de realizar a limpeza.

A Perigo de choque eléctrico!

Nao utilize aparelhos de limpeza a alta pressao ou a
vapor para limpar o aparelho.

Limpar o aparelho

Indicacdo: A superficie do aparelho e os elementos
de comando sio sensiveis a riscos. E possivel
adquirir produtos de limpeza e de tratamento para o
aparelho através da hotline ou da loja online.
Observe as disposigdes da garantia que constam do
caderno de registo de assisténcia e as seguintes
indicagdes de limpeza:

® Limpar as superficies com um pano macio,
humedecido, detergente ou um limpa-vidros
suave. Amolecer a sujidade incrustada com um
pano humedecido. Nao raspar!

® Limpar as superficies de ago inoxidavel apenas
no sentido do polimento.

® Nao usar produto de limpeza para ago inoxidavel
nos elementos de comando.
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Desmontar e montar o filtro
metalico de gordura
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1 Retirar a grade de ventilacao.
2 Rodar ambos os arames de fixagdo para cima e
retirar o filtro metalico de gordura do aparelho

A colocacao realiza-se de forma inversa.

Limpar os filtros metalicos de
gordura

Os filtros metalicos de gordura em funcionamento
absorvem os componentes gordurosos dos vapores.
Com um uso normal (1 a 2 horas diarias), limpar os
filtros metalicos de gordura aprox. de trés em trés
meses.

Indicacaoes

- Nao utilize produtos de limpeza agressivos,
acidos ou alcalinos.

- Os filtros metalicos de gordura podem ser
lavados na maquina ou manualmente.

Na maquina de lavar louca:

Indicacdo: Com a limpeza na maquina podem surgir
ligeiras descoloragdes. Tal ndo afecta o
funcionamento dos filtros metalicos de gordura.

® Nao lavar filtros metalicos de gordura com
sujidade intensa juntamente com louga.

® Colocar os filtros metéalicos de gordura de forma
solta na maquina de lavar louga. Nao podem ficar
entalados.



Manualmente:

Indicacdo: Em caso de sujidade resistente, é possivel
usar um solvente de gordura especial. Este pode ser
encomendado na loja online.

® Amolecer os filtros metalicos de gordura em agua
quente com detergente da louca.

® Usar uma escova para a limpeza e, em seguida,
enxaguar bem os filtros.

® Deixar escorrer os filtros metalicos de gordura.

Componente do
aparelho/Botao

Limpeza recomendada

Filtro metalico de  Maquina de lavar louga ou manual-

Servico de Apoio ao Cliente

Se o aparelho tiver de ser submetido a uma
reparacdo, o nosso Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente esta
ao seu dispor. Encontramos sempre uma solugao
adequada, de forma a evitar deslocagdes
desnecessarias dos técnicos.

Quando nos contactar queira indicar sempre o
numero de produto (n.®2 E) e o numero de fabrico (n.®
FD), para que lhe possamos prestar uma assisténcia
qualificada. A placa de caracteristicas com estes
numeros encontra-se na parte inferior do aparelho.
Para que, em caso de necessidade, ndo tenha de

gordura mente perder muito tempo a procura dos dados do seu
Painel de Limpar com um pano macio humede- aparelho e do numero de telefone do Servigo de
comando cido e um pouco de detergente da Apoio ao Cliente, pode inserir os mesmos neste local.
louga; o pano ndo pode estar dema-
siado molhado. Secar com um pano N.¢ E N.2 FD
macio.
Botao de Limpar com um pano macio e hiumido Servico de Apoio ao Clien-
comando e um pouco de detergente; o pano nao te

pode estar muito molhado.

Atencéao! Danos no aparelho: Nao reti-
rar os botdes de comando para efeitos
de limpeza.

Nao usar os seguintes produtos de
limpeza

Produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou agressivos

Produtos de limpeza com substancias acidas
(p. ex. vinagre, acido citrico, etc.)

® Produtos de limpeza com cloro ou elevado teor
alcodlico

Spray para limpeza de fornos

Esponjas duras e abrasivas, escovas ou
esfregdes

® Panos de cozinha novos devem ser muito bem
enxaguados antes de serem utilizados.

Tenha em conta que, no caso de utilizagédo incorrecta,
a visita do técnico do Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente néao
é gratuita, mesmo dentro periodo da garantia.

Os dados para contacto com todos os paises
encontram-se no indice dos Servigos Técnicos anexo.

Ordem de reparacdo e apoio em caso de
anomalias

PT 214250790

Confie na competéncia do fabricante. Tera assim a
garantia que a reparagao ¢é efectuada por técnicos
especializados do Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica,
equipados com pecgas de substituicdo originais para
o seu electrodoméstico.
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Embalagem e residuos de
equipamentos

Tanto a embalagem de equipamentos novos como os
residuos de equipamentos contém matérias-primas
valiosas e materiais reciclaveis.

Queira eliminar as respectivas pegas de acordo com o
tipo.

Para obter informagdes referentes as actuais formas
de eliminagao contacte o seu revendedor ou a sua
Camara Municipal ou Junta de Freguesia.

Eliminacao ecoldégica

Este aparelho cumpre os requisitos da
E directiva europeia 2002/96/CE relativa aos
= residuos de equipamentos eléctricos e

electronicos (WEEE - waste electrical and

electronic equipment). Esta directiva define o

ambito de retoma e reciclagem dos residuos
de equipamentos valido a nivel europeu.
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A Odnyiec aocpaAeiag

AlxB&OTE TTPOOEKTIKG GUTEG TIG 00nyieg. DuA&ETe TIg
o0nyieg yIx HIX pyOTEPN XPHON I YIX TOV EMTOUEVO
1010KTATN.

Mevikeég umodei&eig

MeT& Tnv apaipean ommd Tn cuokeuaaoia, eAEyETE TN
OUOKeUn. Ze TepIiMTwon {NUI&G KOT& TN HETAdOP& Un
OUVOECETE TN CUOKEUN.

AuTn n cuokeur MPoopileTal POVO YIX TN XPrON OTO OTITI
KQI OTO OIKIGKO TTepIB&AAOV. XpnOIYOTIOIEITE TN CUOKEUN
HOVO YIX TO Hayeipepa paAyNT®V, TTOTE WG CUOKEUN)
B¢ppavong.

H cuokeun dev emTpemeTal va TeBei moTE o€ AeiToupyia
oo eviAikeg kKol mMaidi& xwpig emTrpnon, 6Tav auToi dev
BpiokovTal oe KA GUGCIKN 1] TVEUPXTIKI] KAT&OTXON 1)
OTOV TOUG AUTTEI N YVOON KAI N ePTIEIpicK, V& XEIPiGovTal
TN OUOKEUN owoT& Kal oiyoupa. Mnv adrivete Ta moudi&
va TXiCouv Pe TN GUOKEUN 1] ge Ta UAIK& TNG
OUOKEUOOIOG.

AuTn n cuokeur dev MpoPBAEmeTal Yix TN AeiToupyia pe
gvav eEwTEPIKO XPovodIaKOTTN 1) Eva eEwTEPIKO
TnAexeipioTrplO.

O kaTaokeuaoTng dev propei va BewpnBei umreuBuvog
yia {npi€g, mou odeilovTal oe pun THPNON TWV 0dNYIQV.

AcdaAeix KATX TN XpNon

Kivduvog eyKaup&Twv! Amd KQUTr CUOKEUN KXT& TN
XPNon pe payeipikeg cuokeuéq. Kpatate Ta moidik
HOKPI& KOXI TIPOCEXETE TN OCWOTH XPHRoN.

Kivduvog TpaupaTiopou, Kivduvog {nuiag! Amo
TomoBeTnpéva avTIKeipeva T&vw oTn ouokeun. Mnv
TOTOBEeTEITE TTOTE AVTIKEIYEVK TTAVW OTN CUOCKEUH.

Kivduvog mupkaylag! Eav o1 e€aepiotripeg Tng B&ong
eoTiwv VL 040/041 eivan TomoBeTnuévol dimha og pix
OUOKEUN aepiou, TOTE TIPETEl v xpnoipomoinBei éva
ehaopa 0drynong Tou aepa (LS 041 000). H pAdyax dev
ptopei €Tol va avappoodnBei oTov e§aepioTripa. H
avadAe€n evog epmoTiopévou pe Aimog diATpou amo Tn
dAOya Tou aepiou amodeUyeTAl.

KivBuvog mmupkayiag! O pAdyeg pmopouv va
avappodnBolv oTov eEaepioTripa. Mnv k&veTe TTOTE
dAaume dimha og evav eEaeploThpa TNG B&ONG E0TIOV
oepiou TTou PpiokeTal og AeiToupyia.

Kivduvog MUpKayl&g, Kiviuvog EYKXUU&TWV! Ao
€0TIEG PAYEIPEPATOG PE AEPIO XWPIG TOTTOBETNPEVO
HOYEIPIKO OKEUOG. XPNOIYOTIOIEITE TIG EOTIEG
HOYEIPEPATOG HE GEPIO TTAVTOTE PE TO KATXAANAO
HOYEIPIKO oKeUOG. PuBpiCeTe Tn dAOYya €TOI, ®OTE VX PNV
TTEPVAEI TTAVW XTTO TO PAYEIPIKO OKEUOG.

KivBuvog TpaupaTiopou! Mn avappod&Tte oTe
EMKIVOUVA 1 EKPNKTIKA UNIK& 1} avaBupi&oeig.
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KivBuvog BpaxukukAwpaTog! H poévwon Tov kahwdinv
TWV NAEKTPIKOV CUCKEUMV PTTopei va Alwoel. Mnv
OKOUUTI&TE TTOTE TO KOXAWOIO oUVOEDNG TTAVW OTIG KKUTEG
€0TIEG HAYEIPEPATOG.

Kiviuvog mupkaylag! To yep&ta pe Aimog dpidTpa
onpaivouv kivduvo mupkayiag! Mn Tnyaviete oTn
GpITECH 1) unv YriveTe 0TO YKPIA TTOTE Xwpig emiBAeyn
KovT& 0Tn ouokeun. MNpooéxeTe v KaBapileTal TAKTIKK
To ¢piATpou Tou Airoug.

KivBuvog BavaTou, kivibuvog dnAnTnpiaong! Amé tnv
emavappodnon Twv aepiwv kauong. Mn BETeTe Tn
OuoKeur TOTE oTn AeiToupyia eExepIOPOU TAUTOXPOVX PE
pio eoTick, eExpTnpévn amo Tov aépa Tou mepIBaAAovTOog,
oTav 0ev €XeTe GPOVTIOE! YIX EMAPKI TTXPOXH KEP.

EoTieg, e€apTnuéveg amo Tov agpa Tou TepIB&AAOVTOG
(11.x. ouokeuég BEppavaong Tou AeIToupyouv Pe GEPIO,
A&d1, EUANo 1) avBpaka, Beppocidwveg yrkaliou,
BeppavTrpeg vepou, Baoeig eoTiwv Kol doupvol)
AopB&vouv Tov axépa yiax kauon ommd To Xwpo
ToTmoBETNONG KOl 0dNYOUV TX KAUCOEPIK HECX ATTO PICK
EYKOATAOTAON AMAYWYHG TWV KXUCAEPiwV (TT.X. KAPIVEOX)
0TO eEWTEPIKO XWPO.

2e ouvOUXOPO PE EVOV EVEPYOTIOINPEVO ATTOPPOGNTHP
ATTOCUPETOI KEPAG ATTO TNV KOUulivax KXl TOUG YEITOVIKOUG
XOPOUG - XWPIG ETAPKI TTXPOXN GEPX dNUIOUPYEITAI PIX
urrottiean. Ta GNANTNPIODN KEPIC ATTO TNV KAPIVADX 1
TOV QToppPOPNTNPa EMOTPEDOUV TTOW OTAK OWHATIX TOU
omTIoU.

[ auTod mpémel va ppovTileTe TAVTOTE YIXK ETAPKI)
TTOPOXI XEPQ.

Eva evroixiopévo kKiIBwTio agpiopol / eEaxepiopou
povo Tou, dev e§aodahilel TV TrPNON TNG OPIGKNG
g,

Mia akivouvn AeiToupyia gival povo ToOTE duvaTr], OTAV N
uTToTTiEDN OTO XWPO TomoBETNONG TNG €0Tiag dev
utrepPaivel Ta 4 Pa (0,04 mbar). AuTto emTuyx&veTal,
OTOV HECXK ATTO PN KAEIVOPEVA QVOIYUOTA, TT.X. OTIG



TOPTEG, OTX MAp&BUPA, 0 CUVOUROPO PE EVT
EVTOIXIOPEVO KIBWTIO xeplopol / eExepiopou f pe &AAX
TEXVIK& PETPQ, pTTopei va avarmAnpwBei o amapaiTnTog
AEPAG TTOU XPeIXTETAI YIX TNV KXUON.

(L
T

ZntroTte oe k&Be mepinmTwaon Tn cupPoulr Tou appoddiou
karvodoxokaxBapiaTr], 0 0TT0I0G PUTTOPEI VO EKTIPNOEI TO
OUVOAIKO OUOTNUG XEPICHUOU TOU OTITIOU K&I VX 0OG
mpoTeivel To KATAAANAO PETPO xepiopoU.

E&v o amoppodntripag Aeitoupyei amokAEIOTIK& oTNV
AeiToupyia avakukAodopioag aepa, TOTE N AeIToupyia
gival duvaTr Xwpig mepiopiopo.

Kivduvog mupkayiag! Kivduvog mupkayi&g oo
dnuioupyia omvOnpwv. EykaTaoTroTE TN OUOKEUN povo
TOTE TTAVW OTTO PIX 0TI YOt 0TEPEX UAIK& Kauong (TT.X.
EUAo 1 avBpaKka), OTAV UTTXPXEI EVO KAEIOTO, Un
adAIPOUPEVO KXAUPO.

ACPAEAEIX KATX TOV KKOXPIOHO

KivBuvog eykaupaTog! H cuokeur) BeppaiveTal oAU
KaT& Tn di1apkeia TnG AeiToupyiag. Mpiv Tov kaBapiopd
adOTE TN CUOKEUN V& KPUWOEI.

KivBuvog nAekTpomAniag! MNa Tov kaBapiopd Tng
OUCKEUNG PN XPNOIYOTIOIEiTE KAPiot CUOKEUT KaXBapIopoU
uywnAng mieong r cuokeun ekTo&euong aTpoU.

Mpoocoxn! Znpieg otn cuokeun): MNa Tov KABaPIoUSO pnv
adAIPEITE TK KOUPTIX XEIPIGHOU.

AcPAEAEIX KATX TN CUVTAPNON KXI
TNV EMICKEUN

KivBuvog TpaupaTiopou! Ze mepimtwon BA&BNG
Cnuig 0Tn ocuokeun: ZeBIOWOTE I KTTEVEPYOTTIOINOTE
(kaTeBaoTe) TIGg aopaheieg KaAeaTe To 0€pPig MeEAATOV.

KivBuvog TpaxupaTiopou! Amd pn evdedelypeveg
ETOKEUEG PTTOpOUV va TpokAnBouv cofapoi kivouvol. Oi
ETIIOKEUEG OTIN CUOKEUI EMTPETETAI VX
TTPAYHUATOTIOIOUVTAI HOVO OTTO €V eEEIBIKEUPEVO KTOMO.
2e TePIMTWON €TIOKEUNG KXAEOTE TNV UTINPECIA TEXVIKNAG
egEuTNPETNONG MEAGTMOV.

KivBuvog TpaupaTiopou! Eva xaAaopévo kaAndio Tou
PEUPATOG TIPETTEI VX OVTIKATXOTHOEI QPECWG XTTO TOV
KATXOKEUXOTH, TNV QVTITTPOCWTIA, TO 0EPPIG MEATWV I
aommo evav eEeIBIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO.

Aitieg Tov {nUIOV

MNpocoxn! Kivduvog Znui&g Aoyw dikBpwong.

EvepyorolgiTe T&VTOTE T CUOKEUN OTO PAYEIPEPX, YIX

va amopuyeTe Tn dnpioupyia uypaoiag. H uypaoia
propei va mpokaAhéoer {npieg Aoyw di&xBpwong.

27



H Kaivoupyix 0Xg CUOKEUR

Edw Ba yvwpioeTe TNV KavoUpylax 0&G CUOKEUN Kol B
BpeiTe MAnpodopieg yiax Ta eEaxpTpaTa.

E€axepioTApac TNG B&onc €6TIWV

— MA&ypa k&Auwng

_:H;f/-=

®iATpo Tou Aitoug

Koupri xeipiopou

VL 040

EEapTnUaTa

Ta akdAouBa eEapTripaTa BpiokovTal oTa UMK
mapadoong:

® MeTtaAAiko ¢iATpo Aimoug

® T[Aéypa k&Auyng

Eid1koc eEomTAIGHOC

To akoAouBa eEapTrhpaTa PropeiTe v T MapayyeileTe
pEéow Tou €18IKOU KATXOTHHATOG TTWANONG:

® AD 724-040: Z1poyyuAd oTopio auvdeang
(ovopaoTikd &volypa 125 mm)

® AD 824-042: OpBoywvio oTopIo ocuvdeong
(ovopaoTikO Gvolypax 125 mm)
AD 854-042 (ovopaoTikd &volypa 1560 mm)

® AS 070-000: ZTopio olvdeong yIx TNV EMEKTAON
KOT& TN ouvappoAdynon

LS 041-000: EAaopa 0drynong Tou aépa

VV 200-014: Mn&pa olvdeong avogeidwTou xa&AuBax
VV 200-034: Mnapa ouvdeang ahoupiviou
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VL 041

SUUTTANPWHATIKEG CUCKEUEQ

® AR 400-130: EowTepikdg avepiotripag (1000m3/h)
AR 400-140: EcwTepikog avepioTipag (1400m3/h)

® AR 401-130: EEwTepikdg avepiotripag (950m3/h)
AR 401-140: EEwTepikog avepioTrhpag (1200m3/h)

® AR 413-120: Mov&da avakukAodopiag Tou aEpa
(700 m3/h)

® AA 413-160: ®iATpo yix Tn povada avakukAodopiag
TOU a€pa

‘OMAol o1 avePIOTAPESG EMTUYXAVOUV TNV PEYIOTN XTTAYWYT
KEPA OTNV ATTPOCKOTITN AEITOUPYid.

Xpnoipgoroleite Ta eEXPTAPATA HOVO, OTTWG AVAPEPETAI.
O kaTaokeuaaTrg dev euBuveTal, OTav Ta eEapTrpaTX
gxouv xpnoipomoinBei A&Bog.



Tpormocg AsiToupyiag

AUTN Tn CUOKEUN PTTOPEITE VO TN XPNOIPOTIOINCETE OTN
AeiToupyia eEaxepiopol 1 oTn AeiToupyic
avakukAodopiag agpa.

AeiToupyix eExepiopou

O avappodolpevog aepag kaBapileTal
HEOX oTTO T GIATPpa Tou AiTTOUG Kol
odnyeiTal pEoa amd Eva oUOTNPX
owAnNvVwv oTov eEwTEPIKO XWPO.

O ag¢pag amaywyng dev emTpemeTal vax odnynbei oe
I KOPIVEdQX ] Evav armoppodnTrpa, 0 0TT0iog
XPNOIHOTIOIEITAI TAUTOXPOVX YIG TOV EEXEPICHO TWV
XWPwv ToTToBETNONG PE €O0TIEG.

2e mepinTwon mou BEAeTe vax 00Ny oeTe Tov
eCOEPIOPO OE PIX KXPIVADO KATTVOU I KQuoaepiwy,
mou O¢ PpiokeTal gg AeITOUpPYiQ, TTPETTEI VO TIXPETE
TNV €YKPION TOU xppOdiou KATVOJdOXoKaBapIOTH.

Edav o e€aepiopdg mep&oel peoa amd Tov eEwTepIKO
Toix0, TPEMel va XpnoipormoinBei éva TnAeokomikd
KIBWTIO TOiYXOU.

Ae1Toupyid AVAKKUKAWONG XEPX

O amoppodolpevogaEPAG
v kKaBapileTan amo Ta GIATpa ATy
> Kol Eva GiATpOo evepyoU GvOpaKa KOl
% ? odnyeitar Eava aTnv kKouliva.

S

Ymodeign: Na tn déopeuon TwV OOPNP®OV OUCIOV OTN
AeiIToupyiax avakUKAwOong aepa mpemel va TomoBeTnBei
eva diATpo evepyou avBpaka (BA. "Adaipeon Kai
TomoBéTnon Twv ¢iATpwv Aimwv”). ONdkAnpo To oeT
TomoBETNoNG KaBwg Kol Ta edpedpIk& diIATpa pmopeiTe va
Ta MpopnBeuTeiTe OO TA EIBIKX KATACTAPATA, TNV
uTInpecia TeXVIKAG eEuTNPETNONG MEAXTAOV ] &XTTO TO
Online-Shop. Toug kwdikoug e§xpTNUATWOV B TOUG
BpeiTe oTO TEAOG TWV 0ONYIWV XPriong.

Xeipiopocg

KaBapioTe Tn guokeun Ko Ta eEXAPTHPATX KXAK, TTPOTOU
TN XPNOIYOTIOINOETE VI TPWTN Ppop&.

Ynodeign: To VL 040 pmopei va Aeiroupyrjoel povo oe
ouvduaopo pe Tov eEaepioTrpa VL 041. OAeg ol
EI0AYWYEG XEIPIOYOU 10XUOUV KOl YIG TOUG dUO
eCaepioTrpeg Tng Baong eoTinv. AuTd onpaiver: OTav
0éTeTe TO KOUpTI XeIpiopoU oTn PaBpuida 1, AeiToupyouv
kal ol duo e§aeploTripeg TNG Paong eoTiwv oTn PaBpida
1.

Evepyormoinon

lupioTe TO KOupT XeIpIopgou Tpog T Oe&i& oTnv
emBupnTn 6¢on (0-4).

0
4 1
A7
Antevepyotmoinon

lupioTe To KoupTi XeIpIOPOU TIPOG TG aploTEPH 0T BEan
I|0Il.

4

A
0o\~
1

2

3

PpovTidax Kol KKOXPIGHOGC

2e auTO To KepaAaio Ba BpeiTe cupPPoUAEG Ka
utrodei&elg yiax Tnv 1davikr ¢povTidx Kol To owaoTod
KxBapIopO TNG CUOKEUNG OGG.

A Kivduvog eykaupaTog!

H ouokeur BeppaiveTal oAU KT TN SIGPKEIX TNG
AeiToupyiag. Mpiv Tov KaBapiopd aprjoTe TN CUOKEUN VX
KPUWOEI.

A Kivduvog nAekTpomAngiag!

Mo Tov KaBapIoPo TNG CUOKEUNG PN XPNOIPOTIOIEITE
Kapio ouokeun kKaBapiopoU uywnAng Tmieong rj cuokeun
ekTo&euong aTpou.
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KxOapiogog TnG OUCKEURC

Ymodei&n: H emp&veia TwV CUOKEU®Y KOI TO OTOIXEIXK
XEIPIOPOU gival euxiobNTa 0T YPATOOUVIOPOTO.
KaTt&AnAa uAika kaBapiopol ko ¢povTidag yia Tn
OUOKEUN 0O¢g PTTopeiTe va MpopnBeuTeitTe péow NG
hotline 1} Tou online-shop. MNpooé€Te Toug Opoug
eyyunong oTto ouvnupévo puAr&dio oepPig Kal TIG
akOAouBeg umodei&eig kaBapiopou:

® KaBapilete Tig emd&veleg P’ Eva pXAGKO, UYpPO
TV, ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO TATWYV 1 EVA 1TTI0 KABXPIOTIKO
Tlopiwv. MouhidoTte Tnv Enpn pumavon p' éva uypod
mavi. Mnv EuveTe!

® KobBapilete Tig emdaveleg avoEeidwTou xGAUPBx
povo oTnv katelBuvon Agiavong.

® Mn XxpnOIYOTIOIEITE YIX TX OTOIXEIK XEIPIOHOU KAVEVD
UAIKO kaBapiopol avo&eidwTou X&AuPa.

Apaxipeon Kol Tomo0ETnoN TWV
HETXAAIKWV PIATPpWV AiTTOUG

K=

<

Ymrodei&eig

- Mn xpnoipomoieite kaveva dIaBpwTikO Uypo
kaxBapiopou i uypo kaxBapiopol TTou epmePIEXE!
o&ea n B&oelg.

- Ta peTaAAik& GiATpa AiTToug pTTopeiTE V& T
KaxBapioeTe 0TO MAUVTIPIO TWV MATWV 1] HE TO XEPI.

2TO MAUVTAPIO TWV MIATWV:

Ymodeign: Kat& tov kaBapiopd aTo mAUVTrpIo Twv
TMATWV PTOPOUV VX TTXPOUCIXOTOUV eAadpeg aAAayEG
oTO XpwHa. AuTO Ogv €Xel Kapia emppon M&vw oTn
AeiToupyia Twv peTaxAAIK®V GiATpwv AiToug.

® Mnv kaBoapiCeTe Tt TOAU AgpwpEVA PETXANKS
oiATpa AiTroug pali pe T payeipik& okeln.

® TomoBeteite Tax peTaAAIKE PiATpa AiToug axpoi&
HECO OTO TMAUVTHPIO TOV MATWY. Agv emMTPEMETAI VX
pHoykwBouv.

Me To X€p1:

Ymodeign: Ze mepinTworn okANpPrg pUTTAVONG PTTOPEITE VA
XpnoigotmoinoeTe éva e10IKO ammOMTIavVTIKO. Mmopei va
nmapayyehBei yéow Tou online-shop.

® MouhioTe Ta peTaAIK& PiATpa Aimoug oe CeoTo
SIXAUP G ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU THIXTWV.

® T Tov KaBapIopd xpnoipomoInoTe pia BoUpToOx KO
peTd EeMAUVTE KOAX T QIATPOL.

® A¢note Tax peTahMik& PpiATpa Aimoug va
oTpayyigouv.

Mépog cuokeuncg/ ZuvioTOUHEVOC KKOXKPIGUOG
eEWTEPIKN EMPE-
VEIX

MeTaAAIKO diATpO
Airroug

MAuvTrpIo M&TWV 1] pe To XEP!

Kovooha xeipiopol  KaBopileTe Tnv KOVOOAX XeIpIGpOU Y’
eval porhako, uypod Travi Ko Aiyo amoppu-
TTAVTIKO M&TWV. To TTawvi Oev EMTPETETI
Vo eival TTOAU uypd. ZTEYVWOTE PE EVX

HOAQKO TTOWi.

AdaipeoTe To MAeypa eEaepiopol.

2 TlupioTe Kol Tax dU0O CUPPATA OTAPIENG TTPOG T
ETAVW KOl apaipeoTe To piATPO Tou Aimoug amd Tn
ouoKeun.

H TomoBéTnon yiveTtal pe Tnv avTiBeTn oeipd.

KaxOapionog TwV HETAAAIK®WV
$iATpwv AiToug

Ta TomoBeTnpéva peTaANIk& diATpa AiToug palelouv Ta
ANTTOON CUCTATIK& TwV avaBupidoewv TNG Koulivag. Ze
mEPIMTWON KAVOVIKNG XpNong (1 €wg 2 wpeg TNV NUEPX)
kaxBopileTe Tx peTaAAMIK& diATpa AiTToug Tmepimou k&Be
TPEIG PNVEG.
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Koupm& xeipiopot  KaBopileTe T kKoupTtia XeIpIopoU Y’ eva
poAakoO, uypO Travi Kail Aiyo armopputtor-
VTIKO TI&TWV. To TIavi OV EMTPETETAI VX

eival TTOAU uypo.

Mpoooxn! Znuiég otn cuokeur): MNa Tov
KOBXPIoPO PNV XPAIPECETE TO KOUTTIX
Xelpiopou.

Mn XPNOIMOTIOIEITE TX XKOAOUO X
HEOX KXxOapiopou

AlaBpwTik& 1 duvaTd kaBapioTik&

KaBapioTika mou gpmepigéxouv o&ea (11.x. §idi,
KITPIKO 0&U, KTA.)

® KoaBapioTika Tou epmrepIEXouV XAwpio f Hey&An
avahoyio aAkoodAng

>mpél kaBapiopol polpvwy
SkAnp& N TpaxI& opouyyapix, OKANPEG BoupToeg

Mpiv Tn xprjon mAéveTe KAA& Ta véx opouyyapix



2epPic TeEAXTWV

SUOKEUXGIX KOXI TTKAIEC CUCKEUEC

E&v n cuokeun oag mpémel va eTIOKEUROTET, BpiokeTal
otn 81&Beon oag n UTINPECia TEXVIKNAG EEUTINPETNONG TWV
mehaTwv pag. Epeig Bpiokoupe mavToTe pix KATGAANAN
AUon, emiong Kol yix TNV amoduyr TV TTEPITTOV
ETIOKEYEWV TOU TEXVIKOU.

AvadepeTe oTo TnAedwvnua Tov ap1Buo mpoidvtog (ApiB.
E) ko Tov ap1Bpd kaTaokeung ( ApiB. FD), yix va
pmropoupe va oag BonBricoupe owoTa. Tnv mvakida
TUTTOU Pe Toug apiBpoug Ba Tnv BpeiTe oTNV K&TW pepI&
TnG ouokeung. Mo va pnv wayvete moAU oe mepinmTwon
TTOU XPEIXOTEI, UTTOPEITE VO KATAXWPIOETE €00 TX
OTOIXEIX TNG OUOKEUNG 0OG KAl Tov aplBpd TnAepwvou
Tou o¢pPIg MeEAaT®Y.

E-Nr. FD-Nr.

Z£pBIg MEAQTOV T

Mpooe&Te, 6TI n emiokeywn Tou TeXVIKOU Tou o€pPIg
meAXTOV, O TTEPITMTWON EVOG E0OXAPEVOU XEIPIOPOU,
GKOPQX KOl KOT& TN O1&pKeIa TNG eyyunaong, dev eivai
dwpedv.

Ta oToixeiax emKoIvoviag OAwv Twv xwpov Ba Tax Bpeite
oTov mivaKka YTnpeoieg TeXVIKNG eEunnpeTnong meAaTwyv
mou mapadideTan padi.

EvToAr'] ETMICKEUNG Kol CUHPBOUAEG O TTepinmTwOoN
BA&Bng

GR 2104 277 601

EpmoTeuTeiTe TNV gumeipia Tou KaTaokeuaaTr. ETol
eEaodalifeTe, OTI N EMOKEUN YiVETAI QIO
EKTTXIOEUPEVOUG TEXVIKOUG TOU 0€pPIg, TToU giva
eEomAIOpPEVOI PE T YVHAOIXK AVTOAAGKTIKG YIOX TN 01Kl 00G
OIKIOKI] OUOKEUT.

H ouokeuaoia Twv VEWV CUCKEUMY KABWG €TIONG KAl Ol
TTOAIEG CUOKEUEG TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTIPEG TPWTEG UAEG KX
AVOKUKAQOIPO UNKK.

Mapakahn amooUpeTe Tax EexwploT& eEapTHHATY,
XWPIOPEVX OE KATNYOpieg.

Mo Toug IoKUOVTEG TPOTIOUG axTrOCoUPONG TAnpodopnBeiTe
TOXPAKOA®D OTX €I0IK& KATAOTAPATX TTOANGNG ) OTNV
avTioTOIXN UTINPECia Tou OHOU OGG.

Ammocupon ¢IAIKA TTPOC TO

mepIf&AAov
AUTH n CUOKEUN GVTATTOKPIVETOI OTNV
eupwWTXikn odnyiax 2002/96/EK mepi nAekTpikav

Kol nAekTpovikav maAdiwv cuokeuwv (WEEE -
waste electrical and electronic equipment). H
odnyia mpoPAETel TO MAKICIO YIX PIG ETTIOTPOGT)
kol a§lomoinon Twv TaAI®V CUCGKEUWV e 10XU 08
oAn Tnv EE.
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